

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the	)	
Commission's Own Motion to Establish	)	R.00-02-004
Consumer Rights and Consumer Protection Rules	)	(Filed February 3, 2000)
Applicable to All Telecommunications Utilities	)	
<hr/>		

**OPENING COMMENTS OF THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK,  
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER AND CONSUMERS UNION ON  
DRAFT DECISION OF COMMISSION WOOD**

Christine Mailloux, Esq.  
Telecommunications Attorney  
The Utility Reform Network  
711 Van Ness Ave, Suite 350  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 929-8876  
(415) 929-8876 (fax)  
cmailloux@turn.org

Charles Harak, Esq.  
National Consumer Law Center  
77 Summer Street, 10th flr.  
Boston, MA 02110-1006  
(617) 542-8010  
(617) 542-8028 (fax)  
charak@nclc.org

Janee Briesemeister  
Senior Policy Analyst  
Consumers Union  
1300 Guadalupe, Suite 100  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 477-4431  
(512)477-8934 (fax)  
[brieja@consumer.org](mailto:brieja@consumer.org)

Filed: August 25, 2003

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT FURTHER DELAY A DECISION SIMPLY TO ALLOW CARRIERS MORE TIME TO DEVELOP A NEW COST ANALYSIS .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE COMMISSION PROPERLY CHOOSES TO PROTECT CONSUMERS OF ALL TYPES OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THE COMMISSION SHOULD PROMPTLY ADDRESS ISSUES DEFERRED TO A LATER PHASE OF THIS PROCEEDING.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>THE COMMISSION SHOULD ENSURE THAT BASIC PROTECTIONS FOR “PLAIN OLD TELEPHONE SERVICE” ARE INCLUDED IN THE GENERAL ORDER .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>VI.</b>	<b>THE DRAFT RULES NEED ONLY MINOR REVISIONS TO PROVIDE A COMPREHENSIVE AND EFFECTIVE MEANS OF CONSUMER PROTECTION .....</b>	<b>12</b>
1.	Draft Rule 2(d) requires clarification.....	12
2.	Draft Rule 8(b) needs more precise discussion of “informed consent” .....	15
3.	A carrier’s use of collateral material must be limited and clarified.....	18
4.	The discussion of current federal privacy law in the Draft Decision must be updated for the Final Decision.....	20
5.	The Commission should require carriers to offer alternate payment plans .....	22
6.	Obligations to post information on web sites should not be limited to “key rates, terms and conditions”.....	23
7.	The Commission should clarify when carriers must return deposits .....	24
<b>VII.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>25</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>NRDC v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355, 1431 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Verizon Northwest et al., v. Marilyn Showalter, Chairwoman et al.</i> , Civ. Action No. C02-2342R, (W.D. Washington). .....	21

### STATUTES

AB 1756, 2003 Stat. ch. 228 .....	3
Gov't Code § 11346.3(a) .....	3
Pub. Util. Code § 321.1.....	4
Pub. Util. Code § 2890(b) .....	10
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 2601 et seq.....	7
Texas Utilities Code Sec. 17.003 and 17.004 .....	9
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601 et seq .....	7

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Telecommunications Carriers Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information; and Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Section 271 and 272 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 2000 Biennial Regulatory Review, Third Report and Order and Third Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , CC-Docket Nos. 96-115, 96-149 00-257, FCC 02-214, Adopted July 16, 2002 at ¶70.....	21
<i>In the Matter of Adopting and Repealing WAC 480-120-201 through WAC 480-120-216 and WAC 480-120-211 through WAC 480-120-216 Relating to Telecommunications Companies-Customer Information Rules</i> , Docket No. UT 990146, General Order No. 505, November 7, 2002.....	21
Matthew D. Adler & Eric A. Posner, "Rethinking Cost-Benefit Analysis," 109 Yale L. J. 165, 167 (Nov. 1999) .....	4
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Access to Utility Service</i> (2002 Supp.), Appx. A .....	12
Steven Kelman, "Cost-Benefit Analysis: An Ethical Critique," AEI Journal on Government and Society Regulation (Jan./Feb. 1981) .....	5

## **REGULATIONS**

4 Colo. Code Regs § 723-2-9.3.7.....	12
Conn. Agencies Regs § 16-3-101, C.3.....	12
D.C. Muni. Regs tit. 15, § 311.1 .....	12
67 Fed. Reg. 36368, 36369, col. 1, 36389, col. 3 (May 23, 2002) .....	5
Ga. Comp. R & Regs r. 515-12-1.28 .....	12
Mass. Regs Code tit. 25, § 25.03 .....	12
16 Tex. Admin. Code § 26.26 .....	9
